

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MATTHEW BOROWSKI

Plaintiff,

23-CV-257

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION

Defendant.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TRINI E. ROSS
United States Attorney

BY: MARY K. ROACH
Assistant United States Attorney
Western District of New York
138 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202
716-843-5866
Mary.K.Roach@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Point I - Plaintiff's Claim Under The APA Should Be Dismissed For
Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....1

Point II - Plaintiff's Common Law Tort Claims Must Be Dismissed Because
Plaintiff's Exclusive Remedy For Such Claims Is Suit Against The United States
Under The Federal Tort Claims Act And Because Plaintiff Did Not Exhaust His
Administrative Remedies As Required By The Federal Tort Claims Act.....5

Point III - The Eighth And Ninth Causes Of Action Alleging A Violation Of
Of Plaintiff's Constitutional Rights Should Be Dismissed.....6

Point IV - CBP Will Address The FOIA Claim In Accordance
With Schedule Set By This Court.....6

Conclusion.....6

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)6
Farm Sanctuary v. United States Department of Agriculture,1
 ___ F.Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 2673141 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2023)
Jajati v. United States Customs and Border Protection,
 22-CV-175, 2022 9529850 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2022) 2,3,4
Martinez v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection,
 20-cv-2726 (D.D.C. July 8, 2022).....2,4
New York v. Wolf,
 No.20-CV-1127 JMF 2020 WL 6047817 (S.D.N.Y. Oct.13,2020).....2,3
Woodward v. Customs and Border Protection,
 CV-20-00151, 2022 WL 294214 (D. Az. Feb 1, 2022)..... 2,4,5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 1
 8 U.S.C. § 1365b(k)(3).....3
 8 U.S.C. § 1753(a).....3
 28 U.S.C. § 26755

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)6

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 82.2024
